BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion • of County Road No. 372 (429).

ORDER

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on March 7, 1974, received a request from the United States Forest Service, Ukiah Ranger Station, and signed by Glenn E. Baker, District Ranger, asking that that portion of County Road #372 (429) be vacated by the county, and

WHEREAS on March 13, 1974, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received additional information from the United States Forest Service, Umatilla National Forest, signed by Bruce H. Morgan, Forest Engineer, on vacating that portion of County Road #372 (429), and

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners declared it's intent on April 3,

1974, to vacate a portion of County Road #372 (429) as per the following description:

Beginning at the junction of F. S. Road $^{\#}S-20$ and County Road $^{\#}372$ (429), SW¹₄ of the NE¹₄ of Section 15, Township 5 South, Range 33 East, W.M.; thence running North and East through the East half of Section 10 and running North and East through the NW¹₄ of the NW¹₄ of Section 11, Township 5 South, Range 33 East, W.M., terminating at the junction of F. S. Road $^{\#}S-524$ and County Road $^{\#}429$.

WHEREAS the Roadmaster made his report to the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners that the section of County Road #372 (429) in question is useless to the county road system and recommended that it be vacated, and

WHEREAS on April 17, 1974, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners signed the Notice of Hearing, and

WHEREAS the Hearing in the Matter of Vacating that portion of County Road #372 (429) was held in the Umatilla County Courthouse on June 5, 1974, as required by Oregon State Law, and

WHEREAS there were no remonstrances against the Vacation of that portion of County Road #372 (429).

THEREFORE the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners finding it in the best interest of the citizens of Umatilla County ORDER that portion of County Road 372 (429) Vacated.

Dated the 3rd day of fily, 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C. E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN

R. É. REES, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

Page 2 - Order